

IN THE COURT OF II ADDL. DISTRICT AND SESSIONS
(SPECIAL) JUDGE MANGALURU, D.K.

Special Case: 153/2020

PW: 5 (CW: 17)

Witness present and Duly Sworn on: 24.12.2025

Deposition of	:	Sunil Kumar
Father/Husband Name	:	Bhaskar Poojary
Age	:	37 years
Occupation	:	PDO, Golthamajalu Gram Panchayath
Resident Of	:	Shamburu, Bantwala.

Examination in Chief by Public Prosecutor :-

1. From June 2018 to August 2020, I had worked in Kairangala Gram Panchayath as a PDO.

2. On 25.02.2020, I received a requisition from ACP, South Sub-Division to furnish details of house no.3-91 of Kairangala Village. I verified our records. As per our records, house no.3-91 stands in the name of Koragappa S/o. Thoma Mugeru. Accordingly I sent communication on 03.03.2020. I now see communication, it bears my signature. The same are marked as Ex.P14 and 14(a).

Cross-examination by Sri. MAM Advocate for Accused:-

3. I cannot say in which survey number house no.3-91 is situated. I have not verified the said house was constructed in whose land. We have maintained Register pertaining to all the houses within our Panchayath Jurisdiction. I have not enclosed extract of Register along with my communication. I do not know when the house was constructed. I have not given Tax paid receipt of the house to the IO. I have not visited the house after receiving requisition.

4. It is false to suggest that based on the request of the police I have created document and furnished the information to the police.

Re-examination: Nil.

(Computerized to my dictation in the open court)

ROI & AC

II Addl District and Sessions Judge,
Mangaluru, D.K.