

IN THE COURT OF II ADDL. DISTRICT AND SESSIONS
(SPECIAL) JUDGE MANGALURU, D.K.

Special Case: 153/2020

PW: 11 (CW: 19)

Witness present and Duly Sworn on: 27.01.2026

Deposition of	:	Smt. Rashmi
Father/Husband Name	:	Kishore Kumar
Age	:	40 years
Occupation	:	Assistant Commissioner, Kundapur
Resident Of	:	Kundapur.

Witness present through V.C. On enquiry, it is revealed Arun is the Co-ordinator. From here Bench Clerk is the Co-ordinator. From the witness side it is confirmed, the audio and video are clearly audible and visible to him before recording the evidence.

Examination in Chief by Public Prosecutor :-

1. From 07.06.2019 to 18.12.2020, I had worked as Tahsildar Bantwal Taluk.

2. On 21.02.2020, I have received a requisition from ACP, South Sub-Division to furnish caste details of Smt. Leela W/o. Krishnappa, Koragappa, Girija and Sarojini. On the same day I received another requisition to furnish caste details of Abdul Majeej and Abdul Aziz @ Azzu. I sought for report from R.I. Panemangalore Hobli with respect to caste details of all aforesaid persons. I received report from R.I.

Panemangalore with respect to all the aforesaid persons. As per the report Smt. Leela belongs to Moger Caste which comes under Schedule Caste. Koragappa, Sarojini and Girija also belong to same caste. As per the report Abdul Majeed and Abdul Azeez belong to Muslim religion. Accordingly I sent reports on 15.04.2020 separately to concerned police. I now see Four reports, they bear my signature. The same are marked as Ex.P17 to 20 and 17(a) to 20(a).

Cross-examination by Sri. MAM Advocate for Accused:-

3. In general we take caste certificates of family members which were earlier issued and school records for issuance of caste certificate. If no such documents are available, our concerned R.I. and V.A. visit the spot, conduct mahazar, record the statements of neighbors and villagers and then we issue caste certificate.

4. In respect of Leela W/o. Krishnappa, we had already issued caste certificate, based on the said document I confirmed Leela belongs to Mugeru comes under Schedule Caste. Our Deputy Tahsildar called for report from R.I. on 04.03.2020. I do not remember date of receipt of Report from R.I. Witness states it is in the record, as off now she is not able to see the date. I have not annexed R.I. report along with my report.

5. It is false to suggest that without verifying records, I have furnished reports.

Re-examination: Nil.

(Computerized to my dictation in the open court)

ROI & AC

II Addl District and Sessions Judge,
Mangaluru, D.K.